

Nos. 16-12978-FF & 16-13294-FF

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EDWARD NEIL FELDMAN and KIM XUAN FELDMAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:14-cr-521, Hon. James D. Whittemore

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF
KIM XUAN FELDMAN**

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Michael Stanton
Sean Patrick Cronin
STANTON CRONIN LAW GROUP
6944 West Linebaugh Ave, Ste 102
Tampa, FL 33625
(813) 444-0155 T
(813) 422-7955 F
mstanton@sclawyergruop.com
scronin@sclawyergruop.com

Counsel for Kim Xuan Feldman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	viii
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES	xiii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPEL- LATE JURISDICTION	xiv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i>	2
<i>Statement Of Facts</i>	6
A. The Motion To Sever The Defendants’ Trials.....	6
B. The <i>Daubert</i> Motion.....	8
C. The Mistrial At The First Trial.....	11
D. The Motion To Dismiss The Indictment On Double Jeopardy Grounds	14
E. The Second Trial	15
1. The Expert Medical Testimony.....	16
2. The Lay Testimony About Mrs. Feld- man.....	18
a. The Government Case.....	18

i.	Lucille Cranston	18
ii.	Detective Joseph Pittaluga	18
iii.	Melinda Detwiler.....	19
iv.	April Dixon	21
v.	Charlene Riffle	22
vi.	Aimee Martin.....	22
vii.	Rachel Cservak.....	22
viii.	Detective John Barna.....	23
ix.	Holly Jones	23
b.	The Defense Case	23
i.	Eleanor Alvarez.....	23
ii.	Janice Boyle.....	23
iii.	Perry Gruman	24
iv.	Dr. Dale Dacus	24
v.	Dr. Edward Feldman	24
vi.	Kim Xuan Feldman	25
3.	The Extensive Testimony About Drug Overdose Deaths	25
4.	The Oral Motions For Judgment Of Acquittal.....	25
5.	The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument	29

a.	Argument Regarding Facts Outside Of Evidence	29
b.	Argument Regarding New Legal Theory Outside Four Corners Of The Indictment	32
c.	Argument That Inflamed The Jury And Offered Personal “Expert” Opinion	33
d.	Motions For Mistrials.....	33
6.	The Post-Trial Motions.....	34
	<i>Standard Of Review</i>	35
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	36
	ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	38
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE MOTION TO SEVER THE DEFENDANTS’ TRIALS.....	38
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE <i>DAUBERT</i> MOTION TO LIMIT OR EXCLUDE DR. KEVIN CHAITOFF’S TESTIMONY.....	41
A.	Before Admitting Expert Testimony, Federal Rule Of Evidence 702 Demands A Rigorous Three-Part Inquiry	42
B.	As Part Of That Three-Part Inquiry, <i>Daubert</i> Requires District Courts To Assess The Reliability Of An Expert’s Methodology	42

C.	Dr. Chaitoff’s Methodology Was Unreliable Because He Reviewed Less Than 1 Percent Of Dr. Feldman’s Patient Files, But Extrapolated His Opinions To The Remaining 3,200 Patient Files	44
D.	The Refusal To Limit Or Exclude Dr. Chaitoff’s Testimony Caused Mrs. Feldman To Suffer A Substantial Prejudicial Effect	45
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT ON DOUBLE JEOPARDY GROUNDS	45
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED A MISTRIAL REGARDING THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	49
A.	Improper Closing Arguments Warrant Reversal When Harmful	49
B.	Closing Argument Is Improper When It Goes Outside The Evidence, Presents New Legal Theories Of Conviction Not Charged In The Indictment, Inflames The Jury, Or Offers “Expert” Opinions	50
C.	The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument Was Improper	51
1.	The Prosecutor Argued Numerous Facts Not In Evidence	52
a.	Jenelle Mayes	52
b.	Dr. Vernard Adams	52
c.	Department Of Health Complaints	53

d. DEA Radar	53
2. The Prosecutor Argued A New Legal Theory Of Conviction Not Charged In The Indictment	54
3. The Prosecutor Inflamed The Jury And Offered Her Personal “Expert” Opinion	55
D. This Improper Closing Argument Was Harmful	56
V. THE EVIDENCE THAT MRS. FELDMAN CONSPIRED WITH DR. FELDMAN TO DISTRIBUTE AND DISPENSE PAIN MEDICATIONS WAS INSUFFICIENT	57
A. Evidence Is Insufficient Unless Reasonable Jurors Could Have Reached A Conclusion Of Guilt Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	57
B. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Prove Mrs. Feldman Was Guilty Of Counts One, Five, Six, Seven, Or Eight Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	57
1. The Government Did Not Prove Count One Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Because No Evidence Proved Mrs. Feldman Knew Dr. Feldman Was Prescribing Improperly	58
2. The Government Did Not Prove Counts Five, Six, Seven, And Eight For The Same Reasons	61
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 64

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	14, 46
<i>Barger v. City of Cartersville</i> , 348 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>*Cosby v. Jones</i> , 682 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982).....	57, 58, 60, 61
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	50
<i>*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	44
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1969).....	51
<i>Hutchins v. Wainwright</i> , 715 F.2d 512 (11th Cir. 1983).....	50
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973)	14
<i>Maiz v. Virani</i> , 253 F. 3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>*Proctor v. Fluor Enters.</i> , 494 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007).....	45

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	57
<i>United States v. Azmat</i> , 805 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2015).....	58
<i>United States v. Bernes</i> , 602 F.2d 716 (5th Cir. 1979).....	48
<i>United States v. Berroa</i> , 374 F.3d 1053 (11th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>United States v. Blakey</i> , 14 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1994).....	49, 50, 51, 56
* <i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 382 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 131 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 1997).....	49, 51
<i>United States v. Capers</i> , 708 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>United States v. Chastain</i> , 198 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1999).....	48
* <i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	14, 46
<i>United States v. Eckhardt</i> , 466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006).....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006).....	57
* <i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	35, 42, 43, 44

United States v. Georgalis,
631 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 48

United States v. Hands,
184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 51

United States v. Hoa Quoc Ta,
221 Fed. App’x 938 (11th Cir. 2007) 46, 47, 48

United States v. Hobson,
102 Fed. App’x 430 (5th Cir. 2004) 48

United States v. Ignasiak,
667 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 58

United States v. Johns,
734 F.2d 657 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 50, 51

United States v. LeQuire,
943 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 48

United States v. Martinez-Medina,
279 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2002) 51

United States v. Nyhuis,
8 F.3d 731 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 35

United States v. Ramirez,
426 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 35

United States v. Robinson,
485 U.S. 25 (1988)..... 50

United States v. Tapia,
912 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 60

United States v. Thompson,
422 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 36

United States v. Young,
470 U.S. 1 (1985) 50

**Zafiro v. United States*,
506 U.S. 534 (1993) 39, 40

Constitutional Provisions **Page(s)**

U.S. Const. amend. V 46

Statutes **Page(s)**

18 U.S.C. § 2 2

18 U.S.C. § 1956 2, 61

18 U.S.C. § 1957 2, 61

18 U.S.C. § 3231 xiii

21 U.S.C. § 841 2

21 U.S.C. § 846 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 xiii

31 U.S.C. § 5316 33, 55

Rules **Page(s)**

11th Cir. R. 36-2 47

Fed. R. Crim. P. 8 6, 7, 8, 36, 38

Fed. R. Crim. P. 14 *passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.3 14, 37, 46, 47

Fed. R. Evid. 702 42, 43
